VOL.48 NO.2 THE JOURNAL OF ANTIBIOTICS
A Nitro Analogue of Staurosporine and Other Minor Metabolites Produced
by a Streptomyces longisporoflavus Strain
Yang CAif, Andreas Fredenhagen*, Paul HuGtf and Heinrich H. Peter
Pharmaceutical Research Department,
Microbial Chemistry and nCentral Function Research,
CIBA-GEIGYLtd.,
4002 Basle, Switzerland

b 100°C, c 150°C, d80°C. eRef 10), fHydrolysis product of 6.
13C NMR spectra are compiled in Table 2. The
numbering system is the same as used in Ref.6).
4/-Demethylamino-4/-hydroximinostaurosporine,
TAN-1030A (1)
The pooled eluate fractions containing pure by-
product 1 were recrystallized from ethyl acetate-
methanol. The almost colorless crystals melted under
decomposition at 238~44°C. NMRand MS data were
virtually identical with the published ones for TAN-
1030A10). In order to corroborate the stereochemistry of
1 the 6,0-dimethyl derivative (9) was prepared by stirring
oxime 1 with an excess of methyl iodide and silver oxide
for 2 days. NOEexperiments (Fig. 2) revealed that the
2'-Me group and the 3 -H must be located on the same
side of the pyrane ring system. The syn configuration of
the oxime functionality relative to the methoxy group as
deduced in Ref.13) could be confirmed.
4'-Demethylamino-4'-nitro-staurosporine (2)
The 1H NMR spectra of staurosporine and its
by-product 2 are rather similar. The signal of the N-CH3
group is missing in the spectrum of 2 and that of H-4'
is strongly upshifted from 3.2 to 4.5ppm. Comparison
of the elementary composition shows the presence of 2
additional oxygen atoms. In conjunction with the XH
NMRdata this finding suggests the presence of a nitro
group in position 4'. This conclusion was supported
by a characteristic, very strong absorption band in the
IR spectrum at 1560cm~1. The proposed structure of2
is further supported by the 13C NMRdata in Table 2
which show the expected shifts for the signals of carbons
3', 4' and 5'. The analysis of the coupling constants
suggests a chair conformation of the sugar moiety and
an equatorial position of the nitro group. The coupling
constant of 1 1 Hz between H-3' and H-4' is much larger
than in other staurosporine derivatives (4 Hz) and is fully
146 THE JOURNAL OF ANTIBIOTICS FEB. 1995
Table 2. 13C NMRchemical shifts of compounds 1, 2, 3, 4 and 6.
Carbon V 2* 3* ^ 6*
1 108.2 d 109.8 d 108.7 d 108.8 d 108.6 d
2 124.8 d 126.1 d 125.2 d 125.2 d 125.0 d
3 118.9 d 120.4 d 119.4 d 119.3 d 119.2 d
4 125.5 d 126.2 d 125.8 d 125.6 d 125.8 d
4a 122.4 s 123.4 s 123.0 s 122.6 s 122.8 s
4b 114.0 s 115.8 s 115.4 s 115.1 s 114.7 s
4c 118.7 s 120.2 s 119.5 s «119.3 119.2 s
5 172.2 s 172.2 s 171.9 s 171.8 s 172.0 s
7 45.3 t 45.9 t 45.4 t 45.3 t 45.4 t
7a 131.9 s 133.1 s 132.6 s 132.5 s 133.3 s
7b 113.4 s 115.1 s 114.2 s 114.0 s 114.0 s
7c 123.8 s 124.5 s 124.1 s 123.7 s 124.0 s
8 120.7 d 121.7 d 121.3 d 121.4 d 121.1 d
9 119.6 d 121.1 d 120.3 d 120.2 d 120.1 d
10 124.2 d 125.7 d 124.9 d 124.9 d 124.7 d
ll 115.1 d 115.7 d 113.3 d 113.1 d 113.9 d
lla 139.3 s 140.6 s 138.8 s 138.5 s 138.7 s
12a 129.9 s 127.9 s 129.7 s 129.2 s 130.0 s
12b 126.6 s 125.2 s 125.6 s 125.2 s 126.3 s
13a 136.3 s 136.9 s 136.5 s 136.2 s 136.3 s
2' 91.0 s 95.3 s 94.2 s 94.5 s 92.9 s
y 82.7 d 85.4 d 82.0*d 83.4 d 82.8 d
4' 50.0 d 80.6 d 53.6 br 52.9 b 60.0 d
5' 29.3 t 35.2 t 26.9 t 27.6 t 29.4 t
6' 79.8 d 81.1 d 81.8*d 82.0 d 80.8 d
2'-CH3 29.6 q 28.8 q 29.1 q 28.6*q 28.4 q
3-OCH3 57.1 q 62.4 q 60.2 q 60.0 q 58.3 q
4/-NCH3 33.2 q 28.1 q 44.4 q